TUSCALOOSA CQOUNTY COMMISSION
MEETING
December 16, 2009

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County
Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such
adjournment with Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presiding as

Chairman. The following members were present:

Don Wallace
Gary Youngblood
Bobby Miller
Reginald Murray

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize payment to GFC Construction, Inc., for work completed on
the Duncanville Middle School Access Road Project in the amount of

$159,576.52.

Exhibit 12-1, Page

Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to award the

bid for a flatbed trailer to Truck Trailers of Alabama, Inc.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner Don
Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the
warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County’s expenditures for the

month of November, 2009.

Exhibit 12-2, Page




Page 2

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner Gary
Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to award the

following bids for the Sheriff’s Department at the Jail:

Inmate folders to Caldwell Enterprises
Printer and fax cartridges to Caldwell Enterprises

Exhibit 12-3, Page

Commissioner Don Wallace’s motion to accept the lowest bid
for the Faucett Brothers Activity Center Project as presented by

Tuscaloosa County Park and Recreation Authority was withdrawn.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart
from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to
consider changing the dates for the County Commission Meetings for

the month of January.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to change
the County Commission Meetings from the first and third Wednesday

to the second and fourth Wednesday in January, 2010.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to depart
from the order of business set forth in the official agenda to
consider approval of an agreement between the Tuscaloosa County

Commission and Southland Resources, Inc.

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted three to one to
authorize a Surface Use and Relocation Agreement between the
County and Southland Resources, Inc. This will require a
temporary relocation of the Kellerman Burchfield Road for mining

purposes. Upon completion of mining activities, Southland will



Page 3

restore the Kellerman Burchfield Road in its original location and
further restore and reclaim the surface of the County rights-of-

way. Commissioner Gary Youngblood abstained from casting a vote.
Exhibit 12-4, Page

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously on the
following appointments to the Tuscaloosa County Library Board:
Reappoint Sherie Giles as Chairman, with the term to expire
November 1, 2013. Appoint Laura Aaron to f£ill the unexpired term

of Donna McAllister, with the term to expire November 1, 2011.
Exhibit 12-5, Page

There being no further business to come before the

Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday,

McCollum
Judge of Wrobate and Chairman

Tuscaloosa County Commission

O L.

Don Wallace
Commissioner - District I

T oy Yo 2o

Gary Youngblédﬁ ~d
Commissioner - District IT

Bottey Wl tleo

Bobby Milller
Commissioner - District III

January 13, 2010.

1 P
Reginald Murray
Commissioner - District IV




APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT ESTIMATE NO. 12 (FINAL)
Attach Schedule of Values DATE: _12/3/09
Pay Request for December 2009

TO OWNER: PROJECT:
Tuscaloosa County Southeast Middle School Access Road
714 Greensboro Avenue and Improvements to Bear Creek Road
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401
FROM CONTRACTOR: TO: Engineer
GFC Construction, Inc. Almon Associates, Inc.
PO Box 87 2008 12th Street
Duncanville, AL 35456 P.O. Drawer 2729
Tuscaloosa, AL 35403

STATEMENT OF CONTRACT ACCOUNT:

1 Original Contact Amount $ 4,312,204.87
2 Approved Change Order (NET - As per attached breakdown) $ -
3 ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 4,312,204.87
4 Value of Work Completed to Date (as per attached breakdown) $ 4,113,752.27
6 Materials Stored on Site (as per attached breakdown) $ -
7 TOTAL TO DATE $ 4,113,752.27
8 Less Retainage (5%) $ -
9 Subtotal Less Retainage $ 4,113,752.27
10 Total of Previous Applications $ 3,954,175.75
11 AMOUNT DUE THIS REQUEST $ 159,576.52

Paul Burkhalter

Project Manager

REVIEW AND APPROVALS
Approvedby ~ ALMON Associates, Inc. O . %\. / 2_ / % / o 9
Engineer J ‘gnature Daté 4

Approved by  Tuscaloosa County
Owner Signature Date

&




I;,

associates

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY

SOUTHEAST MIDDLE SCHOOL ACCESS ROAD
AND IMPROVEMENTS TO BEAR CREEK ROAD

Project No. 06168

Pay Request No. 12 (Final)
July 7, 2009 to December 3, 2009

Cumulative
Quantity To
tom No. ’;Lgf; Quantity Unit Description UnitCost | Total Cost Date ci "':‘7:[’9
yel Total Cost To Date P
BA BID
CLEARING AND GRUBBING (MAXIMUM
1 201 | 1 LUMP SUM  JALLOWABLE BID $ NONE) (APPROXIMATELY 35
ACRES) $70,000.00]  $70,000.00 1.00 7000000  100%
2 | 210 |486716] CUBIC YARD __|UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION $2.15| $1,046.430.40]  469130.00 7,008,608.00 6%
3 | 510 | 3102 | __CUBICYARD _|BORROW EXCAVATION (UNDERWATER BACKFILL) 2.15 $6,660.30 834.00 1.793.10 7%
4 | 214 | 7250 | _CUBICYARD _|STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 4.00 $5,000.00 861.00 3.444.00 50%
5 | 214 | 73% | CUBICYARD _|FOUNDATION BAGKFILL, COMMERCIAL $38.00  $77.892.00 31751 15.865.38 57%
6 1 230 | 112 |ROADBED STATION|ROADEED PROCESSING $251.60] $28.179.20 112.00 28.179.20]  100%
CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B,
7 | 301 | 1046 | SQUAREYARD 5 ANT MIXED, 4" COMPACTED THICKNESS $5.75 $6,014.50 198.97 1,144.08 19%
CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B,
8 | 301 58167 SQUAREYARD |o \NT MIXED, 5" COMPACTED THICKNESS $5.88] $341063.16]  s57542.00 338,346.96 9%
CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B,
9 | 301 | 2238 | SQUAREYARD o \\T MIXED, 6" COMPACTED THICKNESS $6.88]  $15307.44 2237.76 15305.79]  100%
o 1 s | 15 Ton COARSE AGGREGATE, SECTION 807, FOR
MISCELLANEOUS USE #57 $18.00 $27.000.00 2075.84 37,365.12 138%
T o 5 | SouAEYARD [ooRNGUs ThEAT e A $0.01 $57156)  12767.82 127.68 =%
12 | 405 | 4889 GALLON TACK COAT $1.62 $8,867.68 1253.66 2.081.66 6%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING
13 | 424 | 84 TON SURFACE LAYER, 1/2° MAXIMUM AGGREGATE
SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE E $83.17 $6,986.28 122.76 10,20095)  146%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING
14 | 424 | 3828 TON SURFACE LAYER, 1/2” MAXIMUM AGGREGATE
SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D $70.35 $269,299.80| 4083.76 287,292.52 107%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER
15 | 424 | 182 TON BINDER LAYER, 1" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE
MIX, ESAL RANGE E $79.02]  $14.381.64 217.16 17.150.98]  119%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINGUS CONCRETE UPPER
16 | 424 | 250 TON BINDER LAYER, LEVELING, 1/2° MAXIMUM
AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE E $78.77]  $19,692.50 0.00 0.00 0%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LOWER
17 | 42a | 102 TON BINDER LAYER, 1* MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE
MIX, ESAL RANGE E $71.52]  $13.731.84 218.10 1550851  114%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINGUS CONCRETE UPPER
18 | 424 | 167 TON BINDER LAYER, 3/4* MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE
MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D $71.52]  $11.043.84 82.40 5,893.25 49%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE UPPER
19 | 424 | 7063 TON BINDER LAYER, 1" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE
MiX, ESAL RANGE C/D $58.92 $451,503.96 7364.48 433,915.16 96%
SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LOWER
20 | 424 | 7427 TON BINDER LAYER, 1" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE
MIX, ESAL RANGE C/D $58.92|  $437,508.84 7364.48 433,915.16 99%
21 1 530 | 2195 | LINEARFOOT _|18" ROADWAY PIPE (CLASS 3R G $27.36]  $57.866.40 2120.00 53.003.20] 100%
22 | 530 | 218 | LINEARFOOT _|24" ROADWAY PIPE (CLASS 3 R.C.) $35.51 $7,741.18 338.00 12,002.38]  155%
23 | 530 | 308 | LINEARFOOT _|30" ROADWAY FIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) $4550]  $18,144.82 398.00 18.144,82]100%
24 | 530 | 124 | LINEARFOOT _|35" ROADWAY PIPE (CLASS 3R.C) $55.42 $6.572.08 128.00 7.003.76]  103%
25 | 530 | 167 | LINEAR FOOT _ |48" ROADWAY PIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) $88.19 17.373.43 200.00 17.636.00]  102%
56 | 530 | 237 | _LINEAR FOOT _|60" ROADWAY PIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) $140.00 33.180.00 340,00 33.600.00]  101%
77 | 33 | 2679 | LINEARFOOT _|18" STORM SEWER PIPE (GLASS 3 R.G.) 2736 $73.207.44 2821.00 7716266 105%
28 | 533 | 983 | LINEARFOOT _|24" STORM SEWER FIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) 35.51]  $34.906.33 1607.00 35.75857|  102%
76 | 533 | 544 | LINEARFOOT |30° STORM SEWER PIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) $45.69 24,800.06 731.00 332628 134%
30 | 33 | 604 | LINEARFOOT _|36" STORM SEWER PIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) $55.42] $38.461.48] 512.00 28.375.04] 4%
31 | 533 | 30 LINEAR FOOT |42 STORM SEWER PIPE (CLASS 3R.C.) $69.80 $2.004.00 2.00 357.60]  107%
32 | 600 | 1 LUMP SUM__|MOBILIZATION §10,000.00] __ $10,000.00 1.00 10,000.00] " 100%
33 | 602 | 85 EACH RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS $115.00 $5,775.00 B4.00 9,660.00 9%
34 | 605 | 15144 | LINEARFOOT _|PAVEMENT EDGE DRAIN $4.75 71.034.00]  15144.00 71.034.00]  100%
35 | 605 | 81 EACH SPECIAL UNDERDRAIN GUTLET, 1YPE B $325.00]  $26,325.00 56.00 21.450.00 B1%
36| 606 | 5000 | LINEAR FOOT _|6" UNDERDRAIN PIPE $6.50]  $32.500.00 1807.00 11.745.50 6%
37 ] 610 | 1365 TON LOOSE RIPRAP, CLASS 2 $35.00 47.775.00 134134 45.0%6.90 5%
38 | 610 | 1111 | SOUARE YARD |FILTER BLANKET, GEQTEXTILE $3.25 }2,499.75 500.00 5.025.00 81%
30 [ 619 | 4 EACH 78" ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 1 $800.00 3500.00 300 5.300.00 5%
0 |69 ] 4 EACH 24" ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 1 $850.00 3.400.00 7.00 5.050.00  175%
Pana 1 nf 2 Pavrammct {2.9.9000 viev

NA_TRA NN



a1 [ 69 [ 5 EACH " ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 1 720000 $6,000.00 500 5,000.00]  100%
2 | 519 | 3 EACH 36" ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 2 1.950.00 $5,850.00 3.00 5.850.00]  100%
a3 | 616 | 1 EACH 42" ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT. CLASS 2 2,500.00) $3.500.00 7,00 2.500 00| 100%
4 | ei9 | 2 EACH 48" ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 2 3.000.00 $6,000.00 7.00 6,000.00] _100%
B 66 2 EACH 50" ROADWAY PIPE END TREATMENT, CLASS 2 $3,400.00 $6.800.00 700 5.800.00] " 100%
36 [ 621 | 1 EACH ___ |JUNCTION BOXES, TYPE 1, 1P OR 5 $2.200.00 $2.200.00 3.00 5.600.00]  300%
o |61 | 3 EACH JUNGTION BOXES, TYPE 1 OR 2P $2,600.00 $7.800.00 360 7.800.00] " 100%
w621 | 2 EACH JUNGTION BOX UNITS, TYPE 1. 1P OR S $250.00 $500.00 .00 500.00] 100%
% | 621 |3 EACH JUNCTION BOX UNITS, TYPE 1 OR 2P $350.00 $1,050.00 2.00 700.00 57%
50 621 60 EACH Fij ETS, TYPE S1 OR S3 (1 WING) 2,700.00 $162,000.00 58.00 166,600.00 97%
51 | 621 | 4 EACH INLETS, TYPE 52 OR 54 (1 WING) $3,500.00 74.000.00) 5.00 21.000.00] 150%
52 | 621 ] EACH INLETS, TYPE 51 OR 53 (2 WING) 3,200.00 19.200.00 5.00 19.200.00]  100%
53 | 621 | 7 EACH INLETS, TYPE C (MODIFIED) $3.500.00 26.600.00 7.00 26.600.00] 100%
54 | 621 | 3 EACH [INCET UNITS, TYPE C 275.00 $825.00 3.00 825.00] 100%
55 | 621 | 24 EACH [INLET UNITS, TYPE S10R 53 50.00 $6,000.00 24.00 5,00000] 100%
56 | 621 ] 19 EACH INLET UNITS. TYPE S2 OR S4 $350.00 $6,650.00 15.00 5.650.00]  100%
57 | 623 | 304 | LINEARFOOT _|CONCRETE GUTTER (VALLEY) $22.00 $6.686.00 544.00 5,368 00 80%
58 | 623 | 27912 | LINEARFOOT _|COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER, TYPEC $7.25]  $202.362.00]  26787.00 194,205.75 56%
59 | 630 | 525 | LINEARFOOT _JSTEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL, CLASS A, TYPE 2 $25.00 13,125.00 312.50 10.312.50 70%
60 | 630 | 6 EACH GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR, TYPE 13 $1,850.00 11,100.00 5.00 11.100.00] 100%
61 | 630 | 6 EAGH GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR. TYPE 10 SERIES $2.500.00 15,000.00 5.00 15,000.00] _100%]
62 | 650 | 13445 | CUBIC YARD _ |TOPSOIL $2.35 31,505.75]  13416.00 31.52760]  09.8%
53 | 652 | 95 | ACRE SEEDING $1,050.00]  $36.950.00 3500 26.250.00]  100%
64 | 654 | 5456 | SQUARE YARD |SOLID SODDING (BERMUDA) $3.85 31,005.60 5785.00 70.606.75 50%
55 | 656 | 25 ACRE WMULCHING $7,050.00 76.250.00 55.00 26.750.00] " 100%
56 | 650 | 44000 | SQUARE YARD |ROLLED EROSION CONTROL PRODUCT, TYPE (2D) $1.80 79.200.00 8700.00 15.660.00 0%
57 1 665 | 25 ACRE TEMPORARY SEEDING $350.00 $8.750.00 25.00 8.750.00]  100%
58 | 665 | 25 ACRE TEMPORARY MULCHING $350.00 $8.750.00 55.60 575000 100%
56 | 665 | 1108 | LINEARFOOT _ |TEMPORARY PIPE $10.00]  §11,050.00 0.00 0.00 %
70 | 665 | 4680 | SQUARE YARD _|POLYETHYLENE 1.00 $4,680.00 5.00 0.00 %
71 | 665 | 300 EAGH SAND BAGS 3.00 $900.00 .00 5.00 %
72| 665 | 460 TON TEMPORARY RIPRAP, CLASS 3 $25.00]  $11,500.00 445.00 11,125.00 7%
73 | 665 | 16888 | LINEAR FOOT |SILT FENCE, TYPE A $3.00]  $50.664.00 577000 54.510.00 %
74 | 665 | 16888 | LINEAR FOOT _ |SILT FENCE REMOVAL $1.00] " $16.880.00 7270.00 7.270.00 %
75 | 665 | 850 | LINEARFOOT _|WATTLE $6.00 $5,700,00 1020,00 5.12000]  107%
76 | 665 | 4200 | LINEARFOOT _|TEMPORARY EARTH BERMS $0.10 $420.00 360.00 36.00 5%
77| 666 | 25 ACRE PEST CONTROL TREATMENT $50.00 $1,250.00 5.44 322.00 7%
78 | 680 | 1 LUMB SUM__|ENGINEERING CONTROLS $22,000.00]  $22.000.00 1.00 22,000.00] 100%
70 | 701 | 2 MILE SOLID WHITE, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE 2,992.00 $5.084.00 1.50 3,488.00 75%
8 | 701 | 2 MILE SOLID YELLOW, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE| _ $2,992.00 $5.084.00 T4730 3,407.22 74%
81 | 701 [ 3 MILE BROKEN WHITE. CLASS 2. TYPE A TRAFFIC 7642.00 $5.625.00 23040 3.47437 7%
82 | 701 | 1 MILE BROKEN YELLOW, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC 1,942.00 1,942.00 0.2950 572.80 0%
83 | 701 | 3515 | LINEAR FOOT _|DOTTED, CLASS 2. TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE (5" $1.32 645.08 3519.00 764508 100%
84 | 701 | 1 MILE BROKEN TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE (PAINT) $800.00 $800.00 0.3520 281.60 35%
85 | 701 | 5 MILE SOLID TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE [PAINT) $800.00 $4.000.00 7.5630 1.274.40 =%
86 | 701 | 2440 | LINEAR FOOT _|DOTTED TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE (PAINT) $0.16 $390.40 0.00 0.00 %
&7 | 701 [ 68 | LINEARFOOT |BROKEN WHITE, CLASS W, TYPE A TRAFFIC $3.68 35024 5800 75024 T00%

SOLID WHITE, CLASS W, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE
88 | 701 | 68 LINEARFOOT | snwipE) $5.25 $357.00] 68.00 357.00]  100%

SOLID YELLOW, CLASS W, TYPE A TRAFFIC
89 | 701 | 68 LINEARFOOT [ 1RIPE (5" WIDE) $5.25 $357.00 68.00 357.00)  100%
50 | 708 | 2113 | SQUAREFOOT |TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CLASS 2. TYPE A $5.25]  $11,003.25 7233.00 11,723.25]  106%
51 | 703 | 405 | SQUARE FOOT |TRAEFIC CONTROL LEGENDS, CLASS 2. TYPE A $5.25 $2.126.75| 305.00 2.126.95]  i00%
92 | 703 | 2460 | SQUARE FOOT |TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS 57.32 $3.247.20 733.68 308.46 %
53 | 703 | 450 | SQUAREFOOT |TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL LEGENDS 137 $504.00 0.00 0.00 0%
94 | 705 | 67 EACH PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS AH, TYPE 2.C $5.25 $351.75 86.00 aE50  128%
95 | 705 | 315 EACH PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS AcH, TYPE 1-A $5.25 $1,653.75 297.00 1,550.25 4%
96 | 705 | 180 EACH PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS AH, TYPE 1-B $5.25 $945.00 00.00 7,050.00]  11i%
97 | 705 | 120 EACH PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A-H, TYPE 2.0 $5.25 $630.00 75.00 414,75 6%
58 | 706 | 236 EACH PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS AcH, TYPE 2-€ $5.25 $1.239.00 161,00 845.25 8%
90 | 707 | 3 EACH TYPE A HAZARD MARKER INSTALLATION $705.00 $315.00 700 310,00 7%

CLASS 4, ALUMINUM FLAT SIGN PANELS 0.08"
100 | 710 | 168 | SQUAREFOOT [THICK OR STEEL FLAT SIGN PANELS 14 GAUGE

(TYPE ill OR TYPE IV BACKGROUND) $16.00 $2.688.00 111.00 1,776.00 66%

CLASS 8, ALUMINUM FLAT SIGN PANELS 0.08"
101 | 710 | 111 | SQUAREFOOT |THICK OR STEEL FLAT SIGN PANELS 14 GAUGE

(TYPE IX BACKGROUND) $17.50 $1,942.50! 101.56 1,777.30, 91%

ROADWAY SIGN POST (#3 “U" CHANNEL
102 | 710 | 556 | LINEARFOOT |-\ vANIZED STEEL) $10.00 $5,590.00 390.00 3.900.00 70%
103 &7 EACH [INLET PROTECTION $150.00] _ $13.050.00 87.00 13,050.00]  100%
104 1 TUMP SUM___ | TRAFFIC CONTROL $43,800.00]  $43.500.00 7.00 33,800.00] 100%
105 10 LNFT 12" CASING PIPE O 7O 10 FT DEEP TRENCH (PIPE

SUPPLIED BY OTHERS) $1.00 $240.00 240.00 24000 100%
106 37 EACH SEPTIC SYSTEM REMOVAL $250.00 $6,750.00 27.00 5.750.00] 100%
107 1 TUMP SUM___|STORM WATER PERMIT $5,000.00 $5.000.00 7,00 5.000.00]  100%

1 Lump Sum Asphalt Index Adjustment 1.00 50,868.75 100%
Base Bid Total $4,312,204.87 $4,113,752.27
06-168.00 Fage 2 of 2 Pav request 12-3-2000.xisx




ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; INC.

PROJECT SE MIDDLE SCHOOL ACCRD. _ PLANT TUSCALOOSA
BID DATE APRIL 2008 . PAY PERIOD JULY 2008
BASE AC INDEX 1.60 (THIS IS THE INDEX AT THE TIME OF THE BID)

CURRENT AC INDEX 248 (AT THE TIME THE ASPHALT IS ACTUALLY PURCHASED)

CHANGE IN INDEX 0.88

1 2 3 i 5 6 7
) : LBS/TON : CHANGE IN ASPHALT
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION TONS VIRGIN AC GALLONS INDEX ADJ
4247 Wearing Surface (1/2" max agg) | 1,340.48 8100 12,758.98 | 0.88 11,227.90
424B Binder (1" max agg) 3,997.97 60.00| __ 28,187.80 0.88 24,805.27
TOTALS » 5.338.45 | $ 36,033.16
NOTE:

ITEM 4 IS TAKEN FROM MIX DESIGN
ITEM 6 IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS: ((ITEM 3) * (ITEM 4))/ 8.51
THERE ARE 8.51 POUNDS PER GALLON OF LIQUID ASPHALT.




PROJECT

BID DATE

BASE AC INDEX
CURRENT AC INDEX

CHANGE IN INDEX

ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

RANGE E POLYMER

SE MIDDLE SCHOOL ACC RD

APRIL 2008

PLANT

PAY PERIOD

TUSCALOOSA

MARCH 2009

2.01_(THIS IS THE INDEX AT THE TIME OF THE BID)

244 (AT THE TIME THE ASPHALT IS ACTUALLY PURCHASED)

0.43
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
LBS/TON CHANGE IN ASPHALT
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION TONS VIRGIN AC GALLONS INDEX ADJ

424A Wearing Surface (1/2" max agg) - 81.00 - 0.43 -

4248 - Binder (1" max agg) E Polymer 218.10 60.00 1,637.72 0.43 661.22
TOTALS 218.10 661.22
NOTE:

ITEM 4 1S TAKEN FROM MIX DESIGN

ITEM 5 IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS: ((ITEM 3) * (ITEM 4))/ 8.51

THERE ARE 8.51 POUNDS PER GALLON OF LIQUID ASPHALT.




ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

PROJECT SE MIDDLE SCHOOL ACC RD PLANT TUSCALOOSA
BID DATE APRIL 2008 PAY PERIOD APRIL 2009

BASE AC INDEX 1.60 (THIS IS THE INDEX AT THE TIME OF THE BID)

CURRENT AC INDEX 1.73 (AT THE TIME THE ASPHALT IS ACTUALLY PURCHASED)

CHANGE IN INDEX 0.13
1 ) 2 . 3 ) 4 5 6 R 4
- LBS/TON . | CHANGE IN ASPHALT
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION TONS VIRGIN AC GALLONS INDEX ADJ

424A Wearing Surface (112“ max agg) 1,635.77 81.00 15,569.61 ) 0.13 2,024.05
4248 |Binder (1" max agg) 10,480.38 60.00 73,892.22 0.13 9,605.69
TOTALS | 12,116.15 ' — T $ 11,630.04
NOTE:

ITEM 4 IS TAKEN FROM MIX DESIGN :
ITEM 5 IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS: ((ITEM 3) * (ITEM 4))/ 8.51
THERE ARE 8.51 POUNDS PER GALLON OF LIQUID ASPHALT.




ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

PROJECT SE MIDDLE SCHOOL ACC RD

BID DATE APRIL 2008

BASE AC INDEX

CURRENT AC INDEX

PLANT

PAY PERIOD

TUSCALOOSA

MAY 2009

1.60 (THIS IS THE INDEX AT THE TIME OF THE BID)

1.72 (AT THE TIME THE ASPHALT IS ACTUALLY PURCHASED)

CHANGE IN INDEX 0.12
1 2 [ 3 1 5 6 7
LBS/TON CHANGE IN ASPHALT
ITEM NO. - DESCRIPTION TONS VIRGIN AC GALLONS INDEX ADJ
424A Wearing Surface (1/2" max agg) | 1,107.51 - 81.00 10,5641.52 0.12 1,264.98
424B Binder (1* max agg) ' 250.61 60.00 1,766.93 0.12 212.03
424B Binder (:75" max agg) 82.40 69.00 668.11 0.12 80.17
TOTALS 1,440.52 1,557.19
~N
NOTE:

ITEM 4 IS TAKEN FROM MIX DESIGN
ITEM 5 IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS: ((ITEM 3) * (ITEM 4))/ 8.51
THERE ARE 8.51 POUNDS PER GALLON OF LIQUID ASPHALT.



PROJECT

BID DATE

BASE AC INDEX
CURRENT AC INDEX

ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

RANGE E POLYMER
SE MIDDLE SCHOOL ACC RD PLANT TUSCALOOSA
APRIL 2008 . PAY PERIOD MAY 2009

2.01 (THIS IS THE INDEX AT THE TIME OF THE BID)
2.38 (AT THE TIME THE ASPHALT IS ACTUALLY PURCHASED)

ITEM 4 IS TAKEN FROM MIX DESIGN

ITEM 6 IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:

CHANGE IN INDEX 0.37

1 2 3 i 5 ; 7

’ —LBS/TON CHANGE IN ASPHALT

ITEM NO. _DESCRIPTION _ TONS VIRGIN AC GALLONS INDEX ADJ
324A Wearing Surface (1/2" maxagg) | - 81,00 - 0.37 -
4248 Binder (1" max agg) E Polymer 217.16 50.00 1,631.09 0.37 566.50
TOTALS 217.16 $ 566.50
NOTE:

((ITEM 3) * (ITEM 4))/ 8.51

THERE ARE 8.51 POUNDS PER GALLON OF LIQUID ASPHALT.



PROJECT
BID DATE

BASE AC INDEX

CURRENT AC INDEX

ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

RANGE E POLYMER

SE MIDDLE SCHOOL ACC RD

APRIL 2008

PLANT

PAY PERIOD

TUSCALOOSA

JUNE 2009

2.01 (THIS IS THE INDEX AT THE TIME OF THE BID)

2.37 (AT THE TIME THE ASPHALT IS ACTUALLY PURCHASED)

CHANGE IN INDEX 0.36
1 2 3 4 5 6 7.
LBS/TON . CHANGE IN ASPHALT
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION TONS VIRGIN AC GALLONS INDEX . ADJ
424A Wearing Surface (1/2" max agg) 122.76 81.00 1,168.46 0.36 420.64
4248 Binder (1" max agg) E Polymer - 60.00 - 0.36° -
TOTALS 122.76 $ 420.64
NOTE:
ITEM 4-1S TAKEN FROM MIX DESIGN
ITEM 5 IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS: ((ITEM 3) * (ITEM 4))/ 8.51

THERE ARE 8.51 POUNDS PER GALLON OF LIQUID ASPHALT.




MONTH OF:

001

112
116
117
120
160
710

720
750
761
780
781
783
784
785
786
787

CHECKED BY:

APPROVED BY TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION:

NOVEMBER, 2009
FUND

GENERAL FUND
SPECIAL SALES TAX
ROAD & BRIDGE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
RRR GAS TAX
REAPPRAISAL
COMMUNITY DEVELOP
PAYROLL-CHECKS

PAYROLL-DIR DEP
EXCESS LAND SALES
PISTOL PERMIT

DA WORTHLESS CK
ES11

GAS TAX BONDING
WORKMEN'S COMP
TAX COLL SPECIAL
TAX ASSR SPECIAL
MFG HOMES

MOTOR VEH TRAINING

CHECK NUMBERS
26514, 1476-1803

8027-8245
3008

296
1322-1335

90840-90891
48584-48747
22172-23048
3461-3488
4256-4265
1245

270
1644-45

W O—

AMOUNT
$4,842,171.73

$1,480,319.55
$251,000.00
$100,000.00
$180,066.30

$1,210,435.44
$142,901.30
$951,696.04
$31,732.45
$22,615.22
$7,020.99

$32.77
$662.07

WILLIAM M. LAMB, ACCOUNTING MANAGER

CHAIRMAN, W. HARDY MCCOLLUM

COMMISSIONER, DON WALLACE

A iha..

$9,220,653.86

COMMISSIONER, GARY YOUNGBLOOD YC)O\NZ\) %\J\«—EE%
)

COMMISSIONER, BOBBY MILLER

Bl 1l

COMMISSIONER, REGINALD Mum S

N




TUSCALOOSA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Specifications for Inmate File Folders

SECTION A

Al. General Requirements
1. Shall be comparable or equal to Gussco® End Tab or Shelf Tab Multi Folder GUS #59-720
2. Folder shall not be less than 15pt. stock.
3. Folder shall contain at least 1” fastener on front and back with double sided fasteners on each
inner partition.
4. Folder shall contain no less than two partitions.

SECTION B

BI. Purchasing
1. The Tuscaloosa County Jail shall not purchase less than a quantity of 1000 folders per order.
2. All orders placed by the Tuscaloosa County Jail shall be either shipped or delivered to 1600 26"
Avenue; Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401.
3. The completed delivery of items shall not exceed three (3) business days from the date of
request.

SECTION C

Caldwell Enterprises
clL. Notes 318 42th Street East
1. All bids shall include costs of shipping. Northport, AL 35473
2. Bid Closing Date:(09 December 2009

cussq.120- FIITER
or #/7S°~00 P‘A Th rseom

D <

.JH.\& - ,,52-4(.42—
62—

colt ~ 242 73

g Mwh - w41cﬂ|0be\\sc

wth et

Tuscaloosa County Sheriff's Office Bid Spec Sheet
Request for Proposal for Supply of inmate File Folders
1lvage




TUSCALOOSA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Specifications for Printer & Fax Cartridges

SECTION A
Al General Requirements
1. Cartridges shall be new HP, Brother or Lexmark cartridges and shall not be refurbished or refilled in any
manner.
2. The following is a listing of the Printers and Fax machines used in the facility with the listing of cartridges
to be bhided. Cy75uN - (.58 C8721WwN ~ ‘?-5?
a. HP Photo Smart D7160 CX772L4- (056 .37 Wf;’,:,’,,ﬁ Lo %o
i. C8721w, C8774W, C8773W, C8771W, C8775W, C8772W Cé_ -2 e A WA -10.50
b. HP Laserlet 1012
i. Q6128 — 74 %S p 4299
c. HP Photo Smart 8050 A2 975
i Hpos, Hpo7 _HPA6 — 31:97 HP 97
d. HP Laserlet P4014n
i. ccaean ~ #169.95
e. HP Color Laserjet 4650 o <7234
i. C9720A, C9723A, C9722A,C9721A C 97208 - § /65.6 ca 72“" 217.60
f. HP Laserlet 1300 cTr2h
i. Q2613A — 4 7568 g
. HP Officelet 6310xi
¢ L Hpos, wpop -~ LPar_#2¢.93  HPTE-22.75 &,
h.. HP Photo Smart 8450 4 or HPI? Aopar HPII-T22.95
. HP9G, HP7, HP9y . (HPFé- 3/ 75
i. Brother HL5140
. Tnsao -4 69.97
j. Brother intellifax 77
i PC301 . 22.93
k. Brother Intellifax 4750e
i TNG30 - f 3¢ 95
I.  Brother Intellifax 2920
i. TN350 _ ¢ 59.9J
m. Lexmark T640
. ea015HA — # 379RT
SECTION B

Bl Purchasing
1. All orders placed by the Tuscaloosa County Jail shall be either shipped or delivered to 1600 26™
Avenue; Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401.
2. The completed delivery of items shall not exceed three (3) business days from the date of

request.
Caldwell Enterprises
315 42th Street East
Tuscaloosa County Sheriff’s Office Bid Spec Sheet Northport, AL 35473
Request for Proposal for Supply of Inmate File Folders Q&AA NJJ-A

s



REGORY

LAURA K. GREGORY, PC

Attorney At Law
3600 Watermelon Road, Suite 203
Northport, Alabama 35473

Telephone (205) 349-4046 Facsimile (205) 349-4048

November 30, 2009

Jeftrey C. Smith, Esq.

Rosen Harwood, P.A. BY HAND DELIVERED
2200 Jack Warner Parkway, Suite 200

Tuscaloosa, AL 35403

RE: SURFACE USE AND ROAD RELOCATION AGREEMENT
Dear Jefft:

Enclosed please find the executed original of the Surface Use and Road
Relocation Agreement. Please contact me if you require any additional action by Mr.
Jones to proceed with finalizing the Agreement.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

e

a

aura K. Gregory

LKG/smm

Enclosures

Ref: southlandsmithjeffltr



SURFACE USE AND ROAD RELOCATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN TUSCALOOSA COUNTY AND SOUTHLAND RESOURCES, INC.

Come now, SOUTHLAND RESOURCES, INC. (hereinafter referred to as “Southland”)
and TUSCALOOSA COUNTY, ALABAMA by and through the TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
COMMISSION (hereinafter referred to as “the County”) and enter into this Surface Use and
Road Relocation Agreement as follows:

1. Southland is an Alabama corporation operating coal mining facilities within
Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.

2. The County owns certain road rights-of-way and public rights-of-way in an area
sought to be mined by Southland.

3. Southland has expressed an interest in exercising its rights to minerals which lie
in close proximity to and beneath the rights-of-way of the County. In order to properly excavate
and mine said minerals, certain roadways and rights-of-way will need to be excavated and
removed to allow access to the minerals beneath said rights-of-way. The County has agreed to
the temporary relocation of the road commonly known as the Kellerman Burchfield Road as
shown on Exhibit “A”.

4. Upon completion of said mining activities, Southland shall restore the Kellerman
Burchfield Road in its original location and further restore and reclaim the surface of the County
rights-of-way in accordance with all applicable state, Federal and local regulations.

5. Both the temporary road constructed pursuant to this Agreement and the final
reconstruction of the Kellerman Burchfield Road shall be completed in accordance with existing
Tuscaloosa County regulations, and the ALDOT standards for road construction, and shall

include all recommended signs and markings as determined by the County Engineer.




6. Furthermore, prior to the closure of the Kellerman Burchfield Road and diversion
of traffic to the temporary relocation of Kellerman Burchfield Road, the County engineer shall
inspect and approve such relocation to determine its compliance with Tuscaloosa County .
regulations and to ensure the safety of the public traveling upon said temporary roadway.

7. Furthermore, prior to the reopening of the Kellerman Burchfield Road after it has
been reconstructed, said roadway shall be inspected by the Tuscaloosa County engineer to
confirm that it has been constructed in conformity with the Tuscaloosa County regulations, and
ALDOT standards and is safe for travel by the public upon said roadway.

8. In order to secure the performance of the obligations of Southland in this
Agreement, Southland shall post a bond to be approved by Tuscaloosa County prior to any work
being performed in the amount of $60,562.00 to secure the costs to reconstruct the existing
Kellerman Burchfield Road after the mining is completed, pursuant to said Agreement. Said
Bond will be released upon final inspection and approval by the County Engineer.

9. Compensation: Southland will pay the County, as the surface owner, a 5%
royalty on the actual coal removed from the right-of-way. The estimated tonnage is
approximately 8720 with an average sale price of $55.00/ton. The total estimated royalty to the
County would be approximately $23,980.00.

10.  Both parties agree to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

11.  This Agreement shall represent the entirety of the negotiations and agreement of

the parties and shall only be modified or supplemented in writing.



12.  Should any of the terms, clauses, paragraphs or conditions of this Agreement be
declared vague, ambiguous or otherwise unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall

remain in full force and effect.

#
WHEREFORE, the parties have hereunto affixed their hands and seals on this the 207"

day of _MaV/ 2009.

SOUTHLAND RESOURCES, INC.

gy: f; 7 /

Its President &
STATE OF ALABAMA §
§

COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA §

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that Pat A. Jones, whose name as President of SOUTHLAND RESOURCES, INC. is signed to
the foregoing instrument and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed
the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date for and as an act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal this the .%%day of MoV , 2009.

o W

NOTARY FUBLIE ‘
My Commission Expires: —ir /)7 / )/

w.}({ﬁ{d'y McfJollum, Chairman
Tuscaloosa Cbunty Commission

ATTEST:

T, U

Melvin Vines, 'County'Acfministrator

i:\spence\tuscaloosa county commission\southland resources\surface use and road relocation agreement.doc

3



TUSCALOOSA
PUBLIC LIBRARY

November 2, 2009

The Honorable Judge Hardy McCollum
P.O. Box 20067
Tuscaloosa, AL 35402

Dear Judge McCollum:

As Vice-Chairman of the Board of Trustees of the Tuscaloosa Public Library, it has come
to my attention that the term of office of County appointee Ms. Sherie Giles is due to
expire in November, 2009.

The Board would like to ask the County Commission to re-appoint Ms, Giles to our
Board. She has been a valuable member of the Board and is currently serving in her
second year as Chairman. She has indicated that she is willing to continue to serve if it is
the desire of the Commission to re-appoint her.

This Board remains committed to creating the best possible Library to serve all the
citizens of our area. We greatly appreciate the help that you have given in attaining this
goal. '

Thank you for considering this re-appointment.

Sincerely,

Horace Albler

Horace Allen, Vice-Chairman Sherie Giles
Tuscaloosa Public Library Board of Trustees 4051 Citation Circle

Tuscaloosa, AL 35406

t~Ctc: Lisa Whitehead

1801 JACK WARNER PARKkwAY TUSCALOOSA ALABAMA 35401 (PHONE) 205.345.5820 (Fax) 205.758.1735



TUSCALOOSA
PUBLIC LIBBARY

November 2, 2009

The Honorable Judge Hardy McColium
P.O. Box 20067
Tuscaloosa, AL 35402

Dear Judge McCollum:

Recently, County Appointee Donna McCallister resigned her position on the Tuscaloosa
Public Library Board. Her work and family commitments did not allow her to continue

to be an active part of the Board. She was an excellent Board member and we will miss

her. Her term of office was to expire in November, 2011.

The Board would like to present the name of Laura Aaron to complete Mrs. McCallister’s
term. Mrs. Aaron is Executive Vice President and Chief Deposit Officer at The Bank of
Tuscaloosa. She is very active in the community, serving on the boards of the
Tuscaloosa Noon Rotary Club, the Literacy Council of West Alabama, and as President
of Big Brothers Big Sisters of West Alabama. A copy of her resume is attached.

Because of her work in the community, especially through the Literacy Council, and
because she represents a younger segment of our population, one which is not adequately
addressed on our current Board, the Board joins me in highly recommending Mrs. Aaron
to you for your consideration in filling this appointment. Mrs. Aaron has indicated that
she is willing to serve, if it is the Commission’s desire to appoint her.

This Board remains committed to creating the best possible Library to serve all the
citizens of our area. We greatly appreciate the help that you have given in attaining this
goal.

Thank you for considering this appointment.

Sincerely, -

sdhal SYCIS

Sherie Giles, Chairman Laura Aaron
Tuscaloosa Public Library Board of Trustees Bank of Tuscaloosa

P.O. Box 2508
_ Tuscaloosa, AL 35403
v cc:  Lisa Whitehead

1801 JACK WARNER PARKWAY TUSCALOOSA ALABAMA 35401 (PHONE) 205.345.5820 (Fax) 205.758.1735



Laura Aaron is a graduate of the University of Alabama at
Birmingham, the University of Colorado Graduate School of Banking
and Leadership Tuscaloosa. She was recently promoted to
Executive Vice President and Chief Deposit Officer at The Bank of
Tuscaloosa where she has worked since 1992. Her current duties
include management of the deposit portfolio as well as interest rate
risk. She also is responsible for deposit and cash management
operations and sales. She chairs the bank’s Asset Liability
Committee.

She has formerly been a member of the Finance Committee of the
Chamber of Commerce, Pilot Club of Northport, American Society of
Women Accountants, Ronald McDonald House Charities Board, and
Tuscaloosa County Crime Stoppers Board and has served as an
Accounting Instructor for the American Institute of Banking. She
currently serves on the Board of the Tuscaloosa Noon Rotary Club,
The Faucett-Vestavia Elementary PTO Board, The Literacy Council
of West Alabama and as President of the Board of Big Brothers Big
Sisters of West Alabama.

She and her husband Michael have three children, Logan Rigsby,
Davis Aaron, and Laura Beth Aaron. They attend University Church
of Christ.



